

Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO.: SC11-697
On Discretionary Review From
The Fourth District Court of Appeal
(4D10-378)
(Circuit Court Case No. 50 2008 CA 031691 XXXX MB)

ROMAN PINO,

Petitioner,

v.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON F/K/A THE BANK OF NEW YORK AS
TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATEHOLDERS CWALT, INC.
ALTERNATIVE LOAN TRUST 2006-0C8, MORTGAGE PASSTHROUGH
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-0C8, et al.,

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Respectfully submitted,

ICE LEGAL, P.A.
Counsel for Petitioner
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite D
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411
Telephone: (561) 729-0530
Facsimile: (866) 507-9888
mail@icelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
A. The Complaint.	2
B. BNY Mellon attaches what appears to be a fraudulent assignment to its Amended Complaint.	3
C. BNY Mellon files a notice of voluntary dismissal and then files a second case against Pino.....	4
D. Pino moves to strike the notice of voluntary dismissal under Rule 1.540(b).....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
A. The Trial Court Had Authority to Hold an Evidentiary Hearing on the Rule 1.540(b) motion.....	9
1. Rule 1.540(b) provides relief from a proceeding (including voluntary dismissal) where fraud is shown.....	9
2. The circumstances in this case are analogous to those in the <i>Select Builders</i> case.....	12
B. The Trial Court Also Has the Inherent Authority to Protect Its Own Integrity.....	13

1.	The inherent authority of a trial court is not dependent on the success of a party’s fraud.	16
2.	BNY Mellon’s use of a voluntary dismissal to avoid punishment for wrongdoing is an abuse of the dismissal privilege.....	20
C.	Fraudulent Foreclosures Which Undermine the Integrity of the Court System Are Matters of Great Public Importance.	21
	CONCLUSION.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Amerus Life Ins. Co. v. Lait</i> , 2 So. 3d 203 (Fla. 2009)	8
<i>Aoude v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 1115 (1st Cir. 1989)	15, 16, 20
<i>Bevan v. D’Alessandro</i> , 395 So. 2d 1285 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981).....	17, 18
<i>Channel Components, Inc. v. America II Electronics, Inc.</i> , 915 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	24
<i>Columbus Hotel Corp. v. Hotel Mgmt. Co.</i> , 156 So. 893 (Fla. 1934)	19
<i>Cox v. Burke</i> , 706 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	16, 20, 24
<i>Dep’t of Revenue ex rel. Simmons v. Wardlaw</i> , 25 So. 3d 80 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	8
<i>Desimone v. Old Dominion Ins. Co.</i> , 740 So. 2d 1233 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	16
<i>Durie v. Hanson</i> , 691 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	15
<i>Dynasty Exp. Corp. v. Weiss</i> , 675 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	11
<i>Fitzgerald v. Fitzgerald</i> , 790 So. 2d 1216 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	15

<i>Hanono v. Murphy</i> , 723 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	16
<i>In re Amendments to the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 44 So. 3d 555 (Fla. 2010).....	23
<i>Jeff-Ray Corp. v. Jacobson</i> , 566 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	11
<i>Knight Energy Servs., Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 660 So. 2d 786, 789 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	16
<i>Masilotti v. Masilotti</i> , 29 So. 2d 872 (Fla. 1947)	19
<i>Metcalf v. Lee</i> , 952 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).	12
<i>Metro. Dade v. Martinsen</i> , 736 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	16
<i>Miller v. Fortune Ins. Co.</i> , 484 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1986)	10
<i>Papadopoulos v. Cruise Ventures Three Corp.</i> , 974 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	16
<i>Robinson v. Weiland</i> , 936 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)	8, 24
<i>Ryan v. Ryan</i> , 277 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 1973)	19, 20
<i>Savino v. Fla. Drive In Theatre Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 697 So. 2d 1011 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	14
<i>Schleger v. Stebelsky</i> , 957 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	8, 10

<i>Select Builders of Florida, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 367 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979).....	passim
<i>Singleton v. Greymar Assocs.</i> , 882 So. 2d 1004, 1008 (Fla. 2004).....	16
<i>Sotolongo v. Celebrity Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 49 So. 3d 862 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	14
<i>Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Welden</i> , 483 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	8
<i>State v. Schopp</i> , 653 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1995).....	22
<i>Stella v. Stella</i> , 418 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	8
<i>Taylor v. Martell</i> , 893 So. 2d 645 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	15
<i>Tobkin v. State</i> , 777 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	15
<i>Tramel v. Bass</i> , 672 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	14
<i>U.S. Porcelain, Inc. v. Breton</i> , 502 So. 2d 1379 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).....	15

Other Authorities

1 Fla. Jur. 2d, Actions § 231	14
Henry P. Trawick Jr., <i>Trawick’s Florida Practice & Procedure</i> § 21:2.....	14

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.420.....	12
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.420(a)(1).....	18
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.540(b)	passim
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.540(b)(3)	10, 12
